

نموذج رقم (4-1)

Form No. (1-4)



Messrs: Amman Stock Exchange

Date: 30/07/2018

السادة : بورصة عمان المحترمين

التاريخ: 2018/07/30

Subject: Semi- Annual Report as of 30/06/2018

الموضوع : التقرير نصف السنوي كما هو في 2018/06/30

Attached the Semi Annual Financial Statements & Board of Directors Report for (Al Ekbal Printing & Packaging Company) in Arabic & English as of 30/06/2018 and a compact disk Copy.

مرفقين طيه نسخة من الميزانية نصف السنوية وتقرير مجلس الادارة لشركة (شركة الاقبال للطباعة والتغليف) كما هو بتاريخ 2018/06/30م باللغتين العربية والانجليزية ونسخة بقرص مدمج (CD).

Kindly accept our highly appreciation and respect

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام...

Company's Name Al Ekbal Printing & Packaging

اسم شركة الاقبال للطباعة والتغليف

Board Chairman Signature

David Silhavy



توقيع رئيس مجلس الادارة
ديفيد سيلهافي



بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان

٢١ نر ٢٠١٨

الرقم التسلسلي: ٢٩٠٨

رقم الملف: ٤١١

الجهة المختصة: إدارة الأوراق

التاريخ: 29 تموز 2018

حضرات السادة / المساهمين الكرام

تحية طيبة ،

الموضوع: التقرير النصف سنوي كما في 2018/06/30

يسرني بالأصالة عن نفسي وبالنيابة عن مجلس ادارة الشركة ان اعرض عليكم التقرير نصف السنوي عن نتائج اعمال الشركة خلال النصف الاول لعام 2018 مقرونا بالبيانات الماليه المراجعة من قبل مدققي حسابات الشركة السادة / برايس ووتر هاوس كوبرز " الأردن " .

▪ بلغت مبيعات الشركة خلال النصف الأول من العام 2018 مبلغ 3.641 مليون دينار مقارنة مع مبلغ 4.790 مليون دينار لنفس الفترة من العام 2017 و بإنخفاض بلغت نسبته 23%، إن الإنخفاض في اجمالي المبيعات ناتج عن انخفاض الطلب لبعض الزبائن الرئيسيين في السوق المحلية و أسواق التصدير بالإضافة الى القرار الصادر عن اجتماع الهيئة العامة غير العادية للشركة المتضمن الموافقة على التحول من النشاط التشغيلي للشركة الى النشاطات الاستثمارية الاخرى و تفويض مجلس الادارة بإيقاف نشاط الشركة التشغيلي و اتخاذ ما يراه مناسباً لتحقيق و تنفيذ عملية بيع الاصول من اجل التحول الى النشاطات الاستثمارية الاخرى و ما بناء على ما تقدم فقد تقرر التوقف عن استقبال اي طلبات جديدة من العملاء .

▪ و في ضوء انخفاض المبيعات استطاعت الشركة من تحقيق صافي ربح بعد ضريبة الدخل بلغ 404 ألف دينار مقارنة مع 250 ألف دينار لنفس الفترة من العام الماضي.

▪ تقوم الشركة بإعداد الدراسات اللازمة حول الفرص الاستثمارية المتاحة على ضوء غايات الشركة الجديدة بحيث تتضمن الدراسات تقييم لكل فرصة استثمارية على حده من خلال بيان كلفة الاستثمار و العائد المتوقع.

▪ وفي الختام نود أن نشكر ادارتنا التنفيذية و جميع موظفينا على جهودهم، كما نشكر عملائنا و موردينا على ثقتهم المستمرة، و نخص بالشكر مساهميننا الكرام على ثقتهم و دعمهم المتواصل. نسأل الله العلي القدير أن يبارك جهودنا المتواصلة جميعاً لنحقق أهداف الشركة، و نساهم في خدمة وطننا تحت القيادة الحكيمة لجلالة الملك عبدالله الثاني بن الحسين المعظم.

شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف

ديفيد سلهفي

رئيس مجلس الادارة

[Signature]



Honorable Share Holders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors and me, it is my pleasure to present to you a summary report on the activities and achievements in the first half of 2018, as well as the Semi Annual Financial Report audited by our appointed auditors Messers Price Waterhouse & Coppers:

- The total sales for the first half of this year dropped by 23% in comparison to the first half of 2017. The total sales value for the first half of 2017 was 4.790 million Jordan Dinars while this year it dropped to 3.641 million Jordan Dinars due to the drop in demand in the local and export markets in addition to the resolution passed by the extra-ordinary general assembly authorizing the Board of Directors to stop the operational activity of the company and to take all actions as deemed necessary by the Board to achieve and execute the sale of the assets in order to move into the other investment activities .
- In view of the drop in sales, the company could achieve a net income after Tax is 404 thousand JD compared to 250 thousand JD the first half of 2017.
- The company is studying on the investment opportunities available in light of the company's new objectives such studies to include an evaluation of each investment opportunity by stating the cost of the investment and expected return.

On behalf of the Board of Directors and myself, I would like to thank each and every one in our administration staff and factory workers who demonstrated to us all the level that could be attained when high ability and sense of purpose are combined. I would also like to thank our Shareholders for their continued support and trust. Our gratitude is also extended to our suppliers and dear customers for their continued support and trust.

David Silhavy

Board Chairman

David Silhavy 21



شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
(غير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
(مراجعة وغير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

صفحة

١	تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٢	قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة
٣	قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة
٤	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة
٥	قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة
٦ - ٢٢	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

تقرير مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة إلى مجلس إدارة شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة لشركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة للثلاثة والستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة والإيضاحات حولها للستة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. إن إدارة الشركة مسؤولة عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (القوائم المالية المرحلية). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة تتمثل بشكل أساسي في القيام باستفسارات من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدى رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناءً على مراجعتنا لم تسترِع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

فقرة توكيدية

بالإشارة إلى إيضاح رقم (١) من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة، أقرت الهيئة العامة بالإجماع في اجتماعها المنعقد بتاريخ ١٧ نيسان ٢٠١٨ التحول من النشاط التشغيلي الحالي للشركة المتعلق بالطباعة والتغليف إلى نشاطات استثمارية أخرى.

قامت الهيئة العامة بتفويض مجلس الإدارة لتنفيذ هذا القرار، ووقف الأنشطة الحالية للشركة وبيع الممتلكات والمعدات اللازمة لتمكين التحول إلى الأنشطة الجديدة. بعد قرار الهيئة العامة، قامت الشركة ببيع الآلات والمعدات الخاصة بها في أيار ٢٠١٨ وقرر مجلس الإدارة في اجتماعه المنعقد بتاريخ ٣ أيار ٢٠١٨ إيقاف استلام أية طلبات مبيعات جديدة بحلول ١٥ أيار ٢٠١٨.

قامت الإدارة بإعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمبدأ الاستمرارية حيث لم تقرر الهيئة العامة إغلاق الشركة وإنما تغيير أنشطتها فقط. لا تتضمن هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة التعديلات اللازمة في حال عدم استمرارية الشركة. إن رأينا في هذا الصدد غير معدل.

بالتبليغ عن رئيس وترهاوس كوبرز "الأردن" ذ.م.م



عادل - الممثلة الأردنية الهاشمية
٣١ تموز ٢٠١٨

شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ دينار (مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ دينار (غير مدققة)	إيضاح	الموجودات
٣,٦١٠,٨٥٧	٣,٠٧٠,٨٦٧	٥	موجودات غير متداولة ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات
٢,٩٢٣,١٢٥	-		موجودات متداولة
١,٤٢٤,٦٣٦	-		مخزون
٧٠,٥٩٨	١٢١,٢٤٩		ذمم تجارية مدينة
-	٢٦,٢٩٢		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١,١٣٤,٣٣١	٣,١٩٠,٦٠٦		مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
٥,٥٥٢,٦٩٠	٣,٣٣٨,١٤٧		نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
-	١,٧٢٧,٠٠٣	١٣	موجودات متعلقة بعمليات متوقفة
٥,٥٥٢,٦٩٠	٥,٠٦٥,١٥٠		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٩,١٦٣,٥٤٧	٨,١٣٦,٠١٧		مجموع الموجودات
٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٦	حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
٩٩٦,٧١٢	٩٩٦,٧١٢	٧	حقوق الملكية
٢,٣١٩,٢٧٨	١,٧٨٣,١١٧		رأس المال المكتتب به
(١٤٠,٥٨٤)	-		احتياطي اجباري
٦,٦٧٥,٤٠٦	٦,٢٧٩,٨٢٩		أرباح مدورة
			إعادة تقييم تعويضات مخصص نهاية الخدمة
			مجموع حقوق الملكية
٤٧٠,٧٠٠	-		المطلوبات
			مطلوبات غير متداولة
			مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
-	٣٢٥,١٢٢		مطلوبات متداولة
١٣٨,٧٠١	٢٢٧,٠٠٠	٨	مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٣٥٥,٤٥١	-		بنك دائن
٦٩٠,٢٨٧	٩٩٨,٠٩٠		ذمم تجارية دائنة
٧٠١,٨٠٢	١٦٥,٠٠٥	١٠	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
١٣١,٢٠٠	٧٦,٨٠٠	٩	مبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة
٢,٠١٧,٤٤١	١,٧٩٢,٠١٧		مخصص ضريبة الدخل
-	٦٤,١٧١	١٣	المطلوبات المتعلقة مباشرة بالعمليات المتوقفة
٢,٠١٧,٤٤١	١,٨٥٦,١٨٨		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
٢,٤٨٨,١٤١	١,٨٥٦,١٨٨		مجموع المطلوبات
٩,١٦٣,٥٤٧	٨,١٣٦,٠١٧		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٥ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة
للتلاثة والستة أشهر المنتهين في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في		للسنة أشهر المنتهية في		إيضاح	
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨		
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		
-	٤,٥٢٣	-	٤,٥٢٣		إيرادات فوائد
(٥,٧٠٣)	(٢,٨٠٦)	(٢٤,٧٤٤)	(٢٠,٧٤٧)		مصاريف فوائد
(٥,٧٠٣)	١,٧١٧	(٢٤,٧٤٤)	(١٦,٢٢٤)		(خسارة) ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل
-	-	-	-		ضريبة الدخل للفترة
١١١,١٩٥	٣٢٢,٨٦٩	٢٧٥,٢٣٠	٤٢٠,٦٤٧	١٣	إيرادات عمليات متوقفة
١٠٥,٤٩٢	٣٢٤,٥٨٦	٢٥٠,٤٨٦	٤٠٤,٤٢٣		ربح الفترة
-	١٤٠,٥٨٤	-	١٤٠,٥٨٤		يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى
١٠٥,٤٩٢	٤٦٥,١٧٠	٢٥٠,٤٨٦	٥٤٥,٠٠٧		الدخل الشامل للفترة
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار		
٠,٠٣	٠,١٣	٠,٠٧	٠,١٥٦	١٢	حصة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة من ربح الفترة العائد لمساهمي الشركة
-	-	-	-	١٢	حصة السهم من العمليات المستمرة
٠,٠٣	٠,١٣	٠,٠٧	٠,١٥٦	١٢	حصة السهم من العمليات المتوقفة

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٥ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة
للمدة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

إعادة تقييم تعويضات مخصص نهاية الخدمة	أرباح مدورة	احتياطي إيجاري	رأس المال المدفوع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
مجموع حقوق المساهمين	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة	أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧	الرصيد كما في
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٦,٦٧٥,٤٠٦	٢,٣١٩,٢٧٨	٩٩٦,٧١٢	٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠
(٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-
-	(١٤٠,٥٨٤)	-	-
٤٠٤,٤٢٣	٤٠٤,٤٢٣	-	-
٦,٢٧٩,٨٢٩	١,٧٨٣,١١٧	٩٩٦,٧١٢	٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠
٦,٧١٦,٤١١	٢,٣١٩,٦٩٩	٩٩٦,٧١٢	٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠
(٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-
٢٥٠,٤٨٦	٢٥٠,٤٨٦	-	-
٦,١٦٦,٨٩٧	١,٦٧٠,١٨٥	٩٩٦,٧١٢	٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠

(غير مدققة)
٢٠١٨
الرصيد كما في
أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ٥)
المحول من إعادة تقييم
تعويضات مخصص نهاية الخدمة
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

(غير مدققة)
٢٠١٧
الرصيد كما في
أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧
توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ٥)
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١٥ الى رقم ١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٢٤,٧٤٤)	(١٦,٢٢٤)	الربح قبل الضريبة من العمليات المستمرة
٣١٧,٢٣٠	٤٨٠,٦٤٧	الربح قبل الضريبة من العمليات المتوقفة (إيضاح ١٣)
		تعديلات:
١٧٣,٩٥٦	١١٩,٤٩٦	استهلاكات وإطفاءات
٣٧,٥٧٨	٢٠,٧٤٧	تكاليف التمويل
-	(٤,٥٢٣)	إيرادات التمويل
(١,٤١٥)	(٦٦٧,٢٢٥)	أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
٨,٠٠٠	-	مخصص بضاعة بطيئة الحركة
(٢٣,٨٤١)	(١٦٣,٥٤١)	المردود من مخصص بضاعة بطيئة الحركة
٢٩,٨٥٠	-	مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
		التغيرات في رأس المال العامل:
(٥٦,٩٣٩)	٢,٥٢٣,٦٦٠	مخزون
(٤٥٢,٦٤٢)	٢٠٩,٩٨٨	ذمم تجارية وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
(٤٤٣,٤٣٩)	١٦,٥٢٣	ذمم تجارية وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
	(٢٦,٢٩٢)	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
١٥٥,٩٨٢	(٥٣٦,٧٩٧)	مبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة
(٢٨٠,٤٢٤)	١,٩٥٦,٤٥٩	صافي التدفقات النقدية من (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٤٨,٧٢٧)	(١٤٥,٥٧٨)	قبل ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة وتعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوعة
(٦٨,٩٣٧)	(١١٤,٤٠٠)	تعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوعة
(٣٩٨,٠٨٨)	١,٦٩٦,٤٨١	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
		صافي التدفقات النقدية من (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة التشغيلية
		الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٥٨,٩٩٧)	(٢٧٥)	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات وموجودات غير ملموسة
(٤٦٠)	-	إضافات على مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
٤٢,٠٠٠	١,٠٨٧,٩٩٤	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات
(١٧,٤٥٧)	١,٠٨٧,٧١٩	صافي التدفقات النقدية من (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		الأنشطة التمويلية
١٠٥,٧٢٢	٨٨,٢٩٩	بنك دائن
(٣٧,٥٧٨)	(٢٠,٧٤٧)	تكاليف التمويل المدفوعة
-	٤,٥٢٣	إيرادات الفوائد
(٦٤,٢٧٨)	(٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	توزيع أرباح
٣,٨٦٦	(٧٢٧,٩٢٥)	صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة التمويلية
(٤١١,٦٧٩)	٢,٠٥٦,٢٧٥	صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
٧٩١,٥٥٥	١,١٣٤,٣٣١	النقد وما في حكمه كما في بداية الفترة
٣٧٩,٨٧٦	٣,١٩٠,٦٠٦	النقد وما في حكمه كما في نهاية الفترة
		المعاملات غير النقدية
٧٣٥,٧٢٢	-	توزيعات أرباح ٢٠١٦ (أمانات مساهمين) (إيضاح ٨٠٥)
٧٣٥,٧٢٢	-	

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٥ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

(١) معلومات عامة

تأسست شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف وتم تأسيس الشركة كشركة مساهمة عامة في ٢٧ كانون الثاني ١٩٩٤ برأس مال قدره ٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني موزعة على ٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة ١ دينار أردني للسهم الواحد. تم تسجيلها في وزارة الصناعة والتجارة تحت رقم (٢٦٤) بموجب قانون الشركات الأردني.

قررت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها العادي غير العادي الذي عقد في ٢٢ نيسان ٢٠٠٦ الموافقة على الانخفاض الموصى به في رأس مال الشركة بمبلغ ٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني ليصبح ٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني موزعة على ٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار واحد للسهم الواحد. قررت الجمعية العمومية للشركة في جلستها غير العادية المنعقدة بتاريخ ١١ أبريل ٢٠١٦ الموافقة على الانخفاض الموصى به في رأس مال الشركة بمبلغ ١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني بسبب الزيادة المطلوبة، لتصبح ٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني موزعة على ٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة دينار واحد لكل قيمة للسهم.

من غايات الشركة الأساسية الطباعة والتغليف والأنشطة الأخرى المتفرعة عنها.

قررت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها العادي غير العادي الذي عقد في ١٧ أبريل ٢٠١٨ إضافة أهداف جديدة للشركة وتعديل المادة ٤ من عقد التأسيس لتصبح متوافقة مع الأهداف الجديدة. كما تم الموافقة على التحويل من النشاط التشغيلي الحالي للشركة المتعلق بالطباعة والتغليف إلى الأنشطة الاستثمارية الأخرى وفقاً للأهداف المقترحة، والموافقة على بيع أصول الشركة، بما يشمل الأراضي والمباني والآلات. يصرح مجلس الإدارة باتخاذ جميع الإجراءات اللازمة لتحقيق البيع وتنفيذه، ويخول مجلس الإدارة وقف النشاط الحالي للشركة واتخاذ ما يراه ضرورياً لتحقيق وتنفيذ بيع الأصول من أجل التحويل إلى استثمارات أخرى.

إن شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف هي شركة مساهمة عامة وأسهمها مدرجة في سوق عمان المالي.

يقع المركز الرئيسي للشركة في ناعور، ص.ب ٤٠١ ناعور ١١٧١٠ - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

تمت الموافقة على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة من قبل مجلس الإدارة في ٣٠ تموز ٢٠١٨.

(٢) ملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة

فيما يلي أهم السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة من قبل الشركة في إعداد هذه القوائم المرحلية المختصرة.

١-٢ أسس الاعداد

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٨ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) ("القوائم المالية المرحلية").

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة عرض القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الوظيفية الرئيسية للشركة.

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية.

لا تتضمن هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية، ويجب أن تقرأ جنباً إلى جنب مع القوائم المالية للشركة كما في السنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦. كذلك فإن نتائج الأعمال لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً دقيقاً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨. كما لم يتم إجراء التخصيص على أرباح الفترة للستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ حيث يتم مثل هذا التخصيص في نهاية السنة المالية.

٢-٢ التغيرات في الإفصاحات والسياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة في إعداد هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة تتوافق مع تلك المستخدمة في إعداد آخر بيانات مالية مدققة للشركة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧. باستثناء تطبيق المعايير والتعديلات الجديدة على المعايير الحالية كما هو موضح أدناه، مهم للبيانات المالية المرحلية الموجزة للشركة.

(أ) المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة الصادرة والمصدرة من قبل الشركة في السنة المالية التي تبدأ في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨:

- المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٩) - "الأدوات المالية".
- المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية (١٥) - "الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء".
- التحسينات السنوية لدورة ٢٠١٤ - ٢٠١٦.
- تفسيرات المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٢٢) - "التعاملات بالعملة الأجنبية".

يرد بيان تأثير اعتماد هذه المعايير والسياسات المحاسبية الجديدة في الملاحظة ١٤ أدناه. لم يكن للمعايير الأخرى أي تأثير على السياسات المحاسبية للشركة ولم تتطلب تعديلات بأثر رجعي.

(أ) المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة والتي صدرت ولم يتم تطبيقها من قبل الشركة في السنة المالية التي تبدأ في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨:

تم إصدار بعض المعايير المحاسبية الجديدة والتفسيرات غير الملزمة للفترة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ ولم يتم تطبيقها مبكراً من قبل الشركة.

فيما يلي تقييم إدارة الشركة لأثر هذه المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة:

اسم المعيار	معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم ١٦، "عقود الإيجار"
طبيعة التغيير	صدر معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم ١٦ خلال كانون الثاني ٢٠١٦. هذا وسوف يؤدي تقريباً إلى الاعتراف بجميع عقود الإيجار بقائمة المركز المالي، حيث تم إزالة التمييز بين عقود الإيجار التشغيلي والتمويلي. بموجب هذا المعيار الجديد، سوف يتم الاعتراف بالأصل (الحق في استخدام البند المؤجر) والالتزام المالي لدفع الإيجارات. هناك استثناء وحيداً يتمثل في عقود التأجير قصيرة الأجل ومنخفضة القيمة.
الأثر	فيما يتعلق بمحاسبة المؤجرين فلم تتغير بشكل ملحوظ. سيؤثر المعيار بشكل رئيسي على محاسبة عقود الإيجار التشغيلية للشركة. كما في تاريخ التقرير المالي، لا يوجد لدى الشركة أية عقود إيجار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨، لذلك لا يتوقع أن يكون للمعيار أي أثر مالي على الشركة.
تاريخ إلزامية التطبيق	إلزامي للسنوات المالية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩. في هذه المرحلة، لا تنوي الشركة اعتماد المعيار قبل تاريخ سريانه. وتعتزم الشركة تطبيق نهج الانتقال المبسط ولن تعيد بيان المبالغ المقارنة للسنة السابقة.

(٣) إدارة المخاطر المالية

١-٣ عوامل المخاطر المالية

تتعرض الشركة لمخاطر مالية مختلفة نتيجة لنشاطاتها، وتتضمن هذه المخاطر تأثير التقلبات في السوق (مخاطر تحويل العملات ومخاطر أسعار الفائدة للتدفقات النقدية والقيمة العادلة) ومخاطر الائتمان ومخاطر السيولة. يركز برنامج إدارة المخاطر الإجمالية للشركة على تخفيض التأثير السلبي المحتمل على النتائج المالية للشركة إلى الحد الأدنى.

(أ) مخاطر السوق

- مخاطر تحويل العملات

إن معظم تعاملات الشركة بالدينار الأردني أو الدولار الأمريكي أو وحدة النقد الأوروبية (اليورو). إن سعر صرف الدولار الأمريكي ثابت مقابل الدينار الأردني مما لا يعرض الشركة لمخاطر تحويل العملات بينما تتعرض الشركة لبعض المخاطر بسبب تعاملها بعملة اليورو.

يوضح الجدول التالي حساسية بيان الدخل إلى تغيير محتمل معقول في سعر الصرف الدينار الأردني مقابل اليورو، مع بقاء جميع المتغيرات الأخرى ثابتة. يتقلب سعر صرف اليورو مقابل الدينار الأردني خلال العام.

الجدول التالي يوضح أثر التغير في سعر الصرف اليورو مقابل الدينار:

الزيادة في سعر صرف اليورو للدينار الأردني	الأثر على ربح الفترة دينار
%	
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)	
١٠+	(٨٩,١٢٤)
كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ (مدققة)	
١٠+	(١١٦,١٣٦)

إن أثر الانخفاض في سعر صرف اليورو مساوي ومعاكس في الإشارة لأثر الزيادة.

- مخاطر أسعار الفائدة للتدفقات النقدية والقيمة العادلة

إن المخاطر التي تواجه الشركة بخصوص أسعار الفائدة هي ناشئة عن قروض وتسهيلات بنكية. إن القروض المصدرة على سعر فائدة متغير تعرض الشركة لمخاطر أسعار الفائدة للتدفقات النقدية، أما القروض ذات الفائدة الثابتة فإنها تعرض الشركة لمخاطر أسعار الفائدة للقيمة العادلة.

تقوم الشركة بتحليل مخاطر أسعار الفائدة بشكل دوري أخذاً في الاعتبار أية إعادة جدولة للقروض، وتقوم باحتساب الأثر المالي على الأرباح والخسائر برفع/تخفيض نسبة الفائدة بنسبة معينة. يتم إجراء هذا التحليل على المطلوبات التي تحمل فائدة.

شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

بناءً على ذلك التحليل فإن الأثر على ربح الفترة يتمثل فيما يلي:

الزيادة في نسبة الفائدة	الأثر على ربح الفترة
%	دينار
١+	(٢,٢٧٠)
١+	(٦,١٠٤)

كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)
دينار أردني

كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)
دينار أردني

إن أثر الإنخفاض في نسبة الفائدة له نفس الأثر المالي أعلاه مع عكس الإشارة.

(ب) مخاطر الائتمان

يوجد لدى الشركة تركيزات هامة للمخاطر الائتمانية حيث بلغت أكبر ذمتين مدينيتين ما نسبته ٤٠٪ من إجمالي الذمم التجارية. تنحصر الموجودات المالية التي تخضع لمخاطر الائتمان في النقد وما في حكمه والذمم التجارية والأرصدة المدينة الأخرى. تتعامل الشركة فقط مع المؤسسات المالية التي تتمتع بملاءة ائتمانية عالية. ولدى الشركة سياسة للحد من القيمة المعرضة لخطر الائتمان لدى مؤسسة مالية واحدة. يتم مراقبة سقوف الائتمان المستغل بشكل منتظم ولم يتم تجاوزها من قبل أي عميل.

(ج) مخاطر السيولة

تتضمن إدارة مخاطر السيولة الإبقاء على نقد كاف وتوفره من خلال التسهيلات الملائمة.

إن الجدول أدناه يمثل المطلوبات المالية للشركة (غير مخصومة) إلى فئات معينة كما بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي بناءً على تاريخ الاستحقاق للفتترات المتبقية.

أقل من سنة واحدة	أكثر من سنة
دينار	دينار
٢٢٧,٠٠٠	-
١٦٥,٠٠٥	-
٣٢٥,١٢٢	-
٩٩٨,٠٩٠	-
٦٤,١٧١	-
(غير مدققة)	
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
بنك دائن	
مبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة	
مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة	
ذمم دائنة أخرى	
المطلوبات المتعلقة مباشرة بالعمليات المتوقفة	
(مدققة)	
كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	
بنك دائن	
مبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة	
مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة	
ذمم دائنة أخرى	
ذمم تجارية دائنة	
١٣٨,٧٠١	-
٧٠١,٨٠٢	-
-	٥٣١,٨٩١
٦٩٠,٢٨٧	-
٣٥٥,٤٥١	-

٢-٣ إدارة مخاطر رأس المال

إن هدف الشركة من إدارة رأس المال هو الحفاظ على قدرة الشركة على الاستمرار مما يحقق عائد للمساهمين ويحافظ على بنية مثلى لرأس المال، مما يؤدي الى تخفيض تكاليف رأس المال.

تقوم الشركة بمراقبة رأس المال من خلال مراقبة نسبة المديونية. يتم احتساب هذه النسبة بتقسيم صافي الديون على مجموع رأس المال، ويتم احتساب صافي الديون من خلال حصر مجموع القروض والتي تتضمن بنك دائن والذمم الدائنة وبعض الأرصدة الدائنة الأخرى والمبالغ المستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة، والتي ينزل منها النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك، كما هو مبين في قائمة المركز المالي. أما مجموع رأس المال فيتم احتسابه من خلال إضافة حقوق الملكية مع صافي الديون، كما هو مبين في قائمة المركز المالي.

بلغت نسبة المديونية كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	
١,٨٨٦,٢٤١	مجموع القروض
(١,١٣٤,٣٣١)	نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
٧٥١,٩١٠	صافي الديون
٦,٦٧٥,٤٠٦	مجموع حقوق الملكية
٧,٤٢٧,٣١٦	مجموع رأس المال
%١٠	نسبة المديونية

لم يتم احتساب نسبة المديونية كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ وذلك لتجاوز النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك لمجموع القروض كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨.

٣-٣ القيمة العادلة

تتمثل الأدوات المالية في الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية.

تتكون الموجودات المالية من النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك والذمم المدينة وبعض الأرصدة المدينة الأخرى. كما تتكون المطلوبات المالية من الذمم الدائنة والبنك الدائن وبعض الأرصدة الدائنة الأخرى والمبالغ المستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة.

إن القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية لا تختلف بشكل جوهري عن القيمة الدفترية لهذه الأدوات كما في نهاية الفترة.

(٤) التقديرات والاجتهادات المحاسبية ذات الأهمية

تجري الشركة تقييماً مستمراً للتقديرات والاجتهادات المحاسبية التي تستند إلى الخبرة السابقة وعوامل أخرى بما في ذلك توقعات الأحداث المرتقبة التي يعتقد أنها معقولة استناداً إلى الظروف الراهنة.

تقوم الشركة بإعداد تقديرات وافتراضات تتعلق بالمستقبل. إن التقديرات المحاسبية الناتجة بطبيعتها نادراً ما تساوي النتائج الفعلية ذات الصلة. التقديرات والافتراضات التي لها مخاطر كبيرة وتسبب تعديلاً جوهرياً على القيم الدفترية للموجودات والمطلوبات خلال السنة المالية القادمة هي كما يلي:

(أ) ضريبة الدخل

تخضع الشركة لضريبة الدخل مما يتطلب اجتهادات كبيرة بتحديد مخصص لضريبة الدخل. يوجد كثير من المعاملات والاحتسابات متعلقة بنشاط الشركة العادي والتي تحديد الضريبة عليها يكون غير محدد. تقوم الشركة بإثبات مطلوبات للتدقيق الضريبي المتوقع بناءً على توقعات، فيما إذا كانت ضرائب إضافية مطلوبة إذا كانت النتيجة النهائية للضريبة تختلف عن المبالغ التي تم تسجيلها فإن الفروقات تؤثر على ضريبة الدخل في الفترة التي يتم تحديد وجود هذه الفروقات.

(ب) مخصص الذمم المشكوك في تحصيلها

تقوم الشركة بتكوين مخصص لانخفاض قيمة الذمم التجارية المدينة. يتم مقارنة القيم القابلة للاسترداد من الذمم التجارية المدينة مع القيمة الدفترية لهذه الذمم، وذلك لتحديد قيمة المخصص. إن هذه الاحتسابات تتطلب استخدام تقديرات.

(ج) مخصص مخزون بطيء الحركة

تقوم الشركة بتكوين مخصص للمخزون بطيء الحركة من خلال مقارنة القيمة القابلة للاسترداد من المخزون مع القيمة الدفترية لهذا المخزون، وذلك لتحديد قيمة المخصص. إن هذه الاحتسابات تتطلب استخدام تقديرات.

(د) مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة

تقوم الشركة باحتساب مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة وفقاً لنظام تعويض نهاية الخدمة المعتمد من قبل الشركة وبالاعتماد على عدد سنوات الخدمة ورواتب الموظفين في نهاية كل سنة مالية وبالاعتماد على دراسة اكتوارية لمخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة للموظفين، وبالتوافق مع معيار المحاسبة الدولي ١٩ - (منافع الموظفين).

شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتكثيف
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

(٥) ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات

المجموع	مساعد وأجهزة حاسوب	سيارات	أثاث وديكور	منشآت ومعدات الطباعة	مباني	أراضي	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	٢٠١٨
١١,٨٧٥,٢٠٥	١,٠٤٥,٠٦٧	٢٨٤,٦١٩	١٧٢,٤٣٤	٦,٢٣٠,٤٩٠	٣,٦٩٨,١٧٦	٤٤٤,٤١٩	الكلية
٢٧٥	-	-	-	-	٢٧٥	-	أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
(٦,٤٥٧,٦٧٤)	(١٢٥,١٤٠)	(٢٦٢,٨٦٣)	-	(٦,٠٦٩,٦٧١)	-	-	إضافات
٥,٤١٧,٨٠٦	٩١٩,٩٢٧	٢١,٧٥٦	١٧٢,٤٣٤	١٦٠,٨١٩	٣,٦٩٨,٤٥١	٤٤٤,٤١٩	استبعادات (إيضاح ١٣,١)
							٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨
٨,٢٦٤,٣٤٨	٩١٤,٨٠٠	٢٧٢,٥٧٧	١٥١,٧٩٦	٥,٧٤٩,٤٠٢	١,١٧٥,٧٧٣	-	مجمع الاستهلاك
١١٩,٤٩٦	١٩,٤٧٢	١,٥٥٣	١,٤٤١	٥٥,٧٧٥	٤١,٢٥٥	-	أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
(٦,٠٣٦,٩٠٥)	(١١٢,٦٥٢)	(٢٥٢,٦٦٩)	-	(٥,٦٧١,٥٨٤)	-	-	مصرف الاستهلاك
٢,٣٤٦,٩٣٩	٨٢١,٦٢٠	٢١,٤٦١	١٥٣,٢٣٧	١٣٣,٥٩٣	١,٢١٧,٠٢٨	-	ما يخص الاستبعادات
							٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨
٣,٠٧٠,٨٦٧	٩٨,٣٠٧	٢٩٥	١٩,١٩٧	٢٧,٢٢٦	٢,٤٨١,٤٢٣	٤٤٤,٤١٩	صافي القيمة الدفترية في
							٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

المجموع	مساعد وأجهزة حاسوب	سيارات	اثاث وديكور	منشآت ومعدات الطباعة	مباني	أراضي	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	٢٠١٧ الكلفة
١١,٨٤٧,٠٧١	٩٩٥,١٢٢	٣٣٤,٦٤٨	١٦٥,٢٦٥	٦,٢١٣,٠٠١	٣,٦٩٤,٦١٦	٤٤٤,٤١٩	أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧
٨٠,٠٠٦	٤٩,٩٤٥	١,٨٤٣	٧,١٦٩	١٧,٤٨٩	٣,٥٦٠	-	إضافات
(٥١,٨٧٢)	-	(٥١,٨٧٢)	-	-	-	-	استبعادات
١١,٨٧٥,٢٠٥	١,٠٤٥,٠٦٧	٢٨٤,٦١٩	١٧٢,٤٣٤	٦,٢٣٠,٤٩٠	٣,٦٩٨,١٧٦	٤٤٤,٤١٩	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧
٧,٩٤٢,٧٠٨	٨٦٩,٦٦٨	٢٧٦,٣٩٤	١٤٨,٣١٧	٥,٥٥٦,٤١٤	١,٠٩١,٩١٥	-	مجمع الاستهلاك
٣٣٢,٩٢٥	٤٥,١٣٢	٧,٤٦٨	٣,٤٧٩	١٩٢,٩٨٨	٨٣,٨٥٨	-	أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧
(١١,٢٨٥)	-	(١١,٢٨٥)	-	-	-	-	مصرف الاستهلاك
٨,٢٦٤,٣٤٨	٩١٤,٨٠٠	٢٧٢,٥٧٧	١٥١,٧٩٦	٥,٧٤٩,٤٠٢	١,١٧٥,٧٧٣	-	ما يخص الاستبعادات
٣,٦١٠,٨٥٧	١٣٠,٢٦٧	١٢,٠٤٢	٢٠,٦٣٨	٤٨١,٠٨٨	٢,٥٢٢,٤٠٣	٤٤٤,٤١٩	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧
							صافي القيمة الدفترية في
							٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧

(٦) رأس المال المدفوع

يبلغ رأس المال المصرح به والمكتتب به المدفوع للشركة ٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار مقسم الى ٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار أردني للسهم الواحد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.
وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها المنعقد بتاريخ ١٣ آذار ٢٠١٨ على توزيع ٨٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أرباح نقدية على المساهمين.

(٧) احتياطي إجباري

تمشياً مع متطلبات قانون الشركات الأردني والنظام الداخلي، على الشركة أن تقتطع نسبة ١٠٪ من صافي الأرباح السنوية وتحويلها الى الاحتياطي الإجباري، ويستمر هذا الاقتطاع لكل سنة على ألا يتجاوز رصيد الاحتياطي الإجباري ٢٥٪ من رأسمال الشركة. لأغراض هذا القانون فإن صافي الأرباح تمثل الربح قبل اقتطاع مخصص ضريبة الدخل. إن هذا الاحتياطي غير قابل للتوزيع على المساهمين.

لم تقم الشركة باقتطاع الاحتياطيات القانونية خلال فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ حيث أن هذه القوائم هي قوائم مالية مرحلية مختصرة.

(٨) بنك دالن

حصلت الشركة على تسهيلات جاري مدين وقروض دوارة لتمويل مشتريات المواد الأولية من بنك محلي بسقف ٢,٠١٨,٨٥٠ دينار بمعدل فائدة سنوية تتراوح ما بين ٤,٢٥٪ و ٨,٥٪.

إن القيمة العادلة للقروض تقارب قيمتها الدفترية نظراً لأن تأثير الخصم ليس جوهرياً.

(٩) ضريبة الدخل

تم احتساب ضريبة الدخل للستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم ٣٤ لسنة ٢٠١٤ وتعديلاته اللاحقة.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات لغاية عام ٢٠١٥. هذا وقد قدمت الشركة اقرار كشف التقدير الذاتي للسنوات المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بعد بمراجعة سجلات الشركة للسنوات ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧.

شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

(١٠) معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تشمل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين ماير ميلنهوف وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة والشركات المسيطر عليها أو عليها تأثير جوهري بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من قبل تلك الجهات.

تمت المعاملات التالية مع جهات ذات علاقة بموجب شروط معتمدة من مجلس الإدارة والتي تظهر في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٩٢٩,٠٥٢	١٤٤,١٧٧	مشتريات بضاعة جاهزة
٢٧٦,٠٨٠	٨٩,٧٨٦	مشتريات مواد أولية
-	١,٣٥٤,١٥٨	مبيعات ممتلكات ومعدات
-	٩٢٤,١٧٤	مبيعات مخزون
٢١٢,٦٩٦	١٥٧,٣٤٦	رواتب ومكافآت الإدارة التنفيذية العليا
٩٥,٤١٧	٣٧,٠٩٧	مكافئة نهاية الخدمة للإدارة التنفيذية العليا

بلغت الأرصدة في نهاية الفترة/ السنة والنتيجة عن المعاملات المذكورة سابقاً والتي تظهر في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
-	٢٦,٢٩٢	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
-	٢٦,٢٩٢	ماير ميلنهوف (الأردن) (شركة شقيقة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٦٤٣,٨٠٧	١٣٥,٣٧٧	مبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة
٥٧,٩٩٥	٢٩,٦٢٨	ذمة المساهم الرئيسي ماير ميلنهوف
٧٠١,٨٠٢	١٦٥,٠٠٥	أعضاء مجلس الإدارة

(١١) التحليل القطاعي

إن التحليل القطاعي لهذه الشركة تتضمن القطاعات التشغيلية التالية:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)		للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)	
(عمليات متوقفة)		(عمليات متوقفة)	
المجموع	دينار	المجموع	دينار
الطباعة والتغليف	دينار	الطباعة والتغليف	دينار
بضاعة جاهزة	دينار	بضاعة جاهزة	دينار
٣,٦٤٠,٥٢١	٨١١,٨٥٨	٩٩٧,٠٠٢	٣,٧٩٢,٧٥٣
(٣,٣٧٩,٩٨١)	(٧٠١,٥١٦)	(٨٦٧,٦٢٥)	(٣,١٥٦,٠٥٤)
٢٦٠,٥٣٥	١١٠,٣٤٢	١٢٩,٣٧٧	٦٣٦,٦٩٩

٦٦٤,٨٧٣	٣٤,٦٩٠
(٤٦٠,٩٨٥)	(٥٠٨,٢٨٠)
٤٦٤,٤٢٣	٢٩٢,٤٨٦
(٦٠,٠٠٠)	(٤٢,٠٠٠)
٤٠٤,٤٢٣	٢٥٠,٤٨٦
٢٧٥	٥٩,٤٥٧
١١٩,٤٩٦	١٧٣,٩٥٦

المبيعات	٢,٨٢٨,٦٦٣
تكلفة المبيعات	(٢,٦٧٨,٤٧٠)
إجمالي الربح	١٥٠,١٩٣

إيرادات غير موزعة على القطاعات التشغيلية	٦٦٤,٨٧٣
مصاريف غير موزعة على القطاعات التشغيلية	(٤٦٠,٩٨٥)
الربح قبل الضريبة	٤٦٤,٤٢٣
ضريبة الدخل للفترة	(٦٠,٠٠٠)
ربح الفترة	٤٠٤,٤٢٣
مصرفات رأسمالية	٢٧٥
الاستهلاك والإطفاءات	١١٩,٤٩٦

شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

(١٢) حصة السهم من ربح الفترة العائد لمساهمي الشركة

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

كما في ٣٠ حزيران		
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٢٥٠,٤٨٦	٥٤٥,٠٠٧	دخل الفترة العائد لمساهمي الشركة
سهم	سهم	
٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم
دينار	دينار	
٠,٠٧	٠,١٥٦	حصة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة من دخل الفترة
-	-	حصة السهم من العمليات المستمرة
٠,٠٧	٠,١٥٦	حصة السهم من العمليات المتوقعة

إن الحصة الأساسية للسهم من صافي ربح الفترة العائد لمساهمي الشركة مساوية للحصة المخفضة حيث أن الشركة لم تصدر أية أدوات مالية لها تأثير على الحصة الأساسية للسهم.

(١٣) العمليات المتوقعة

استبعاد خط عمليات الطباعة والتغليف

قررت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد في ١٧ نيسان ٢٠١٨ على التحول من النشاط التشغيلي الحالي للشركة والمتعلق بالطباعة والتغليف الى نشاط استثماري جديد وفقاً للغايات المقترحة، بالإضافة الى الموافقة على بيع موجودات الشركة بما يشمل الأرض والمبنى والآلات والمعدات.

لاحقاً لهذا الاجتماع، قرر مجلس الإدارة في اجتماعه المنعقد بتاريخ ٣ أيار ٢٠١٨ على ما يلي فيما يتعلق بإيقاف العمليات التشغيلية:

(أ) فيما يتعلق بتوقيف عمليات الطباعة والتغليف

١- إكمال وتسليم كافة طلبات البيع الحالية والجديدة بما لا يتعدى تاريخ ٣٠ أيار ٢٠١٨.

٢- إيقاف استلام أية طلبات بيع بعد تاريخ ١٥ أيار ٢٠١٨.

شركة الإقبال للطباعة والتغليف
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

(ب) فيما يتعلق ببيع موجودات الشركة المتعلقة بنشاط الطباعة والتغليف

١- تشكيل لجنة لبيع الأصول لإعداد وثائق العطاءات الخاصة بالأصول المنوي بيعها والعمل على نشر العطاءات في الصحف المحلية.

خلال حزيران ٢٠١٨، حصلت الشركة على عروض أسعار متعلقة بعطاءات بيع المخزون والآلات والمعدات. وتم استكمال عملية البيع خلال شهر حزيران ٢٠١٨ وحقت الشركة من عمليات البيع هذه ربح بمبلغ ٦٢٥,٢٦٨ دينار.

أما فيما يتعلق بالأرض والمبنى، لم يتم مجلس الإدارة بتنفيذ عملية البيع وإيجاد مشتري لهذه الموجودات حتى تاريخ الموافقة على هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة، وبالتالي لم يتم تصنيف هذه الأصول كموجودات معدة للبيع في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كونها لم تستوفي الشروط المتوجبة لذلك وفقاً للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٥ (أصول معدة للبيع) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ وبالتالي تم تصنيف هذه الموجودات ضمن بند ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة.

الأداء المالي لعمليات الطباعة والتغليف موضح أدناه:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في		للسنة أشهر المنتهية في		إيضاح
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٢,١٧٢,١٣٨	١,٣٦٩,١١١	٤,٧٨٩,٧٥٥	٣,٦٤٠,٥٢١	المبيعات
(١,٨٣٠,٩٠٣)	(١,٣٩١,٥٧٨)	(٤,٠٢٣,٦٧٩)	(٣,٣٧٩,٩٨٦)	كلفة المبيعات
(٤٤,٧٣٩)	(٢٤,٨٣١)	(٨٥,٥٤٠)	(٥٤,٣٤١)	مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(١٩٧,٢٢١)	(٢٢١,٠٤٢)	(٣٩٧,٩٩٦)	(٣٩٠,٤٢٠)	مصاريف إدارية
٣٣,٨١٨	٤٥,٥٨١	٥٠,٩٨٣	٨٠,٨٥٩	إيرادات أخرى
-	٦٢٥,٢٦٨	-	٦٢٥,٢٦٨	أرباح بيع أصول
(٣,٨٩٨)	(٣٩,٦٤٠)	(١٦,٢٩٣)	(٤١,٢٥٤)	خسائر فروقات صرف عملات أجنبية
١٢٩,١٩٥	٣٦٢,٨٦٩	٣١٧,٢٣٠	٤٨٠,٦٤٧	ربح الفترة الناتج عن العمليات المتوقعة قبل ضريبة الدخل
(١٨,٠٠٠)	(٤٠,٠٠٠)	(٤٢,٠٠٠)	(٦٠,٠٠٠)	ضريبة الدخل للفترة
١١١,١٩٥	٣٢٢,٨٦٩	٢٧٥,٢٣٠	٤٢٠,٦٤٧	الربح الفترة الناتج عن العمليات المتوقعة

الموجودات والمطلوبات المتعلقة بالعمليات المتوقعة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ هي كما يلي:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	
(غير مدققة)	
٥٦٣,٠٠٦	المخزون
١,١٦٣,٩٩٧	ذمم تجارية مدينة
١,٧٢٧,٠٠٣	مجموع الموجودات
٦٤,١٧١	ذمم تجارية دائنة
٦٤,١٧١	مجموع المطلوبات
١,٦٦٢,٨٣٢	صافي الموجودات

قائمة التدفقات النقدية الخاصة بالعمليات المتوقعة

يوضح الجدول أدناه الحركة على قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة فيما يتعلق بالعمليات المتوقعة:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ دينار (غير منققة)	تعديلات المردود من مخصص بضاعة بطينة الحركة
١٦٣,٥٤١	
٢,٣٦٠,١١٩	التغيرات في رأس المال العامل:
٢٦٠,٦٣٩	المخزون
(٢٩١,٢٨٠)	ذمم تجارية مدينة
	ذمم تجارية دائنة

(١٤) التزامات محتملة

لدى الشركة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ التزامات محتمل أن تطرأ تشمل كفالات واعتمادات بنكية بمبلغ ١,٩٠٠ دينار مقابل ١,٩٠٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

(١٥) التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية - أثر التطبيق

يشرح هذا الإيضاح تأثير تطبيق الشركة للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ "الأدوات المالية" والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٥ "الإيراد من العقود مع العملاء".

(أ) المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالي رقم ٩ "الأدوات المالية"

يحدد المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالي رقم ٩ متطلبات إثبات وقياس الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية وبعض عقود شراء أو بيع البنود غير المالية. ويحل هذا المعيار محل معيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٩ "الأدوات المالية: الاعتراف والقياس".

فيما يلي تفاصيل السياسات المحاسبية الهامة الجديدة وطبيعة التغيرات التي طرأت على السياسات المحاسبية السابقة.

تصنيف وقياس الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية

يحتفظ المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالي ٩ بشكل كبير بالمتطلبات الحالية في معيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٩ بهدف تصنيف وقياس المطلوبات المالية. إلا أنه يستبعد الفئات الواردة سابقاً في معيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٩ المتعلقة بالموجودات المالية المحتفظ بها حتى تاريخ الاستحقاق والقروض والسلف والمتاحة للبيع.

إن تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالي ٩ لم يكن له أثر جوهري على السياسات المحاسبية الخاصة بالشركة والمتعلقة بالمطلوبات المالية. وفيما يلي أثر المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالي على تصنيف وقياس الموجودات المالية:

وفقاً للمعيار الدولي للتقرير المالي ٩، عند الإثبات الأولي، يتم تصنيف الموجودات المالية على أنها موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة، أو بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر – استثمارات في أدوات الدين، أو بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر – استثمارات في أدوات حقوق الملكية، أو بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة. إن تصنيف الموجودات المالية وفقاً للمعيار الدولي للتقرير المالي ٩ عادةً ما يستند إلى نموذج الأعمال الذي يتم من خلاله إدارة الموجودات المالية وكذلك خصائص تدفقاتها النقدية التعاقدية.

يعتمد التصنيف على نموذج أعمال الشركة في إدارة الموجودات المالية والشروط التعاقدية للتدفقات النقدية. إن الموجودات المالية الشركة تقاس بالتكلفة المطفأة وهي الأقرب إلى نموذج أعمال الشركة.

لم تقم الشركة بتصنيف أي أصل مالي بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر.

الموجودات المالية المقاسة بالتكلفة المطفأة

يجب الاحتفاظ بالأصل المالي بالتكلفة المطفأة في حال استيفاء الشروط التالية:

- ١) الاحتفاظ بالأصل المالي ضمن نموذج الأعمال الذي هدفه الاحتفاظ بالموجودات المالية من أجل تحصيل التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية،
- ٢) وينتج عن الشروط التعاقدية للأصل المالي تواريخ محددة للتدفقات النقدية التي هي دفعات للمبلغ الأصلي والفائدة على المبلغ الأصلي القائم.

تتضمن الموجودات المالية المقاسة بالتكلفة المطفأة ما يلي:

- ذمم تجارية وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
- النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك.

بعد القياس الأولي، يتم قياس الموجودات المالية لاحقاً بالقيمة المطفأة باستخدام طريقة معدل الفائدة الفعلية ناقصاً الانخفاض في القيمة (إن وجد). يتم احتساب القيمة المطفأة من خلال الأخذ بالاعتبار أي خصم أو علاوة على الإقتناء والرسوم والتكاليف التي تعتبر جزءاً أساسياً من معدل الفائدة الفعلية. يتم إدراج إطفاء معدل الفائدة الفعلية ضمن إيرادات التمويل في قائمة الربح أو الخسارة. تدرج الخسائر الناتجة عن انخفاض القيمة في قائمة الربح أو الخسارة.

انخفاض قيمة الموجودات المالية

تقوم الشركة بتاريخ كل قائمة مركز مالي بتقييم احتمالية وجود دليل على أن أصل مالي أو مجموعة موجودات مالية قد تعرضت للانخفاض. يظهر انخفاض القيمة عند وقوع حدث أو أكثر منذ الإدراج الأولي للأصل يؤثر على التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية المتوقعة من الأصل المالي أو مجموعة الموجودات المالية والتي يمكن قياسها بصورة يعتمد بها.

يتطلب المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالي ٩ من الشركة اتباع نموذج الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة فيها يتعلق بانخفاض قيمة الموجودات المالية، ليس بالضرورة حصول حدث ائتماني من أجل الاعتراف بالخسائر الائتمانية، بل تقوم المنشأة بدلاً من ذلك باستخدام نموذج الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة، عادةً باحتساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة والتغيرات كما في تاريخ كل قائمة مركز مالي.

يوجد لدى الشركة نوع وحيد من الموجودات المالية والتي تخضع لنموذج الخسارة الائتمانية الجديد وفقاً للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩:

- الذمم التجارية المدينة

في حين أن النقد وما في حكمه يخضع أيضاً لمتطلبات انخفاض القيمة في المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩، فإن خسارة انخفاض القيمة المحددة غير جوهرية.

يحدد المعيار الجديد نموذج من ثلاث مراحل (النموذج العام) لخسارة التدني بناءً على التغيرات في جودة الائتمان منذ الإعراف الأولى:

- المرحلة الأولى

تتضمن المرحلة الأولى الأدوات المالية التي تم تشهد زيادة كبيرة في مخاطر الائتمان منذ الإعراف الأولى أو التي لديها مخاطر إئتمانية منخفضة كما في تاريخ التقرير. لهذه الأدوات المالية يتم الإعراف بمخاطر الائتمان المتوقعة لمدة ١٢ شهر ويتم احتساب إيرادات الفوائد على القيمة الدفترية الإجمالية للأصول (وهي دون خصم خسارة تدني). مخاطر الائتمان المتوقعة لمدة ١٢ شهر هي المخاطر الناتجة عن الأحداث الافتراضية التي من المتوقع حدوثها خلال مدة ١٢ شهر من تاريخ التقرير. وهي لا تعتبر قيمة النقد المتوقع خسارته خلال مدة ١٢ شهر وإنما تمثل إجمالي خسارة الائتمان المرجح أن تحدث خلال مدة ١٢ شهر.

- المرحلة الثانية

تتضمن المرحلة الثانية الأدوات المالية التي تم شهدت زيادة كبيرة في مخاطر الائتمان منذ الإعراف الأولى (ما لم يكن لديهم مخاطر إئتمان منخفضة في تاريخ التقرير) ولكن لا يوجد دليل موضوعي على ضعف هذه الأصول. لهذه الأدوات المالية يتم الإعراف بمخاطر الائتمان المتوقعة لمدة مدى الحياة لكن يتم احتساب إيرادات الفوائد على القيمة الدفترية الإجمالية للأصول. خسارة التدني مدى الحياة هي الخسائر المتوقعة أن تنتج من جميع الأحداث على مدى العمر المتوقع للموجودات المالية. خسارة التدني المتوقعة هي متوسط خسارة التدني مع احتمال التخلف عن السداد كمقياس.

- المرحلة الثالثة

تتضمن المرحلة الثالثة الأدوات المالية التي لديها دليل موضوعي على انخفاض القيمة كما في تاريخ التقرير. لهذه الأدوات المالية يتم الإعراف بمخاطر الائتمان المتوقعة لمدة مدى الحياة ويتم احتساب إيرادات الفوائد على صافي القيمة الدفترية (بعد خصم خسارة التدني).

يطلب المعيار من الإدارة عند تحديد ما إذا كانت مخاطر الائتمان قد زادت بشكل كبير أن تأخذ بعين الاعتبار منطقية المعلومات المتاحة، من أجل مقارنة مخاطر حدوث تقصير كما في تاريخ التقرير مع مخاطر حدوث تقصير عند الإعراف الأولى للأدوات المالية.

تقوم الشركة بتطبيق المقاربة المبسطة للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ لقياس الخسائر الإئتمانية المتوقعة والتي تستخدم مخصص خسارة متوقع مدى الحياة لكافة الذمم التجارية المدينة.

لقياس خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة تم تجميع الذمم التجارية المدينة على أساس خصائص مخاطر الائتمان المشتركة والأيام التي انقضى على استحقاقها.

أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨		المجموع	شركات كبرى
معدل الخسارة المتوقع			٠,٣%
إجمالي المبلغ المسجل		١,١٦٣,٩٩٧	١,١٦٣,٩٩٧
خسارة التدني الإضافية من تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩		(٣,٤٩٢)	(٣,٤٩٢)

لم يتم الاعتراف بالفروقات في القيم الدفترية للموجودات المالية الناتجة عن تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالي ٩ وبخاصة احتساب الخسائر الانتمائية المتوقعة من الأرباح المدورة كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ وذلك لأن الفروقات المترتبة غير جوهرية.

(ب) المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالي ١٥ "الإيراد من العقود مع العملاء"

ينشئ المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالي ١٥ إطار مفاهيم شامل لتحديد مبلغ وتوقيت الاعتراف بالإيرادات. ويحل هذا المعيار محل معيار المحاسبة الدولي ١٨ "الإيرادات" ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي ١١ "عقود الانشاءات" والتفسيرات المتعلقة بها.

تقوم الشركة بإثبات الإيرادات عند حصول العميل على السيطرة على البضائع في وقت استلام البضاعة، بما يتماشى مع متطلبات المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالي ١٥.

فيما يلي تفاصيل السياسات المحاسبية الهامة الجديدة وطبيعة التغيرات التي طرأت على السياسات المحاسبية السابقة فيما يتعلق بمبيعات البضائع الخاصة بالشركة:

طبيعة التغير في السياسة المحاسبية	طبيعة وتوقيت استيفاء التزامات الأداء وشروط السداد الهامة
وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ١٨، تم أيضا إثبات الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء عند تسليم البضائع لهم وإقرار العميل بقبولها في موقعه وإمكانية إجراء تقدير معقول للخصم ومرتجعات المبيعات. يتم قيم الخصم ومرتجعات المبيعات على الإيرادات مع الالتزام المقابل لها ضمن "الذمم الدائنة الأخرى".	يحصل العميل على السيطرة على المنتجات عند تسليم البضائع له وإقراره بقبولها في موقعه وبالتالي فإن الشركة قد أوفت بالتزام الأداء عند تسليم البضاعة. يتم إصدار الفواتير وإثبات الإيرادات في تاريخ تسليم البضاعة. تستحق فواتير الانتماء عادة خلال ٣٠ - ١٢٠ يوماً يتم إصدار الفواتير وإثباتها كإيرادات بالصافي بعد الخصومات المطبقة التي تتعلق بالمواد المباعة.

وعليه، ليس هناك أي أثر جوهري من تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقرير المالي ١٥ "الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء" على إثبات إيرادات الشركة.

**AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)**

30 JUNE 2018

**AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 JUNE 2018

	<u>PAGE</u>
REVIEW REPORT ON THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	1
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	2
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	3
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	4
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	5
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION	6 - 24



**THE REVIEW REPORT ON THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING
COMPANY - (PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed statement of financial position of Al Ekbal Printing and Packaging Company – Public Shareholding Company (the “Company”) as at 30 June 2018 and the related interim condensed statements of income and comprehensive income for the three and six months period ended 30 June 2018, changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows and explanatory notes for the six months period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) (Interim Financial Reporting). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conduct our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements (2410) “Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurances that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements is not properly prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS (34).

Emphasis of matter

With reference to Note 1 to these interim condensed financial statements, the General Assembly resolved in its extraordinary meeting held on 17 April 2018 to change its current activities of printing and packaging and introduce new activities to the Company.

The General Assembly delegated to the board of directors to execute this resolution, cease the current activities of the Company and sell the property and equipment to enable the transformation to the new activities. Following the General Assembly resolution, the Company sold its machinery and equipment in May 2018 and resolved on 3 May 2018 to stop receiving any new sales orders by 15 May 2018.

The management prepared these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with the going concern basis as the General Assembly resolution did not resolve to discontinue the Company but rather to only change its activities. Accordingly, these interim condensed financial statements did not include any adjustments that might be necessary in the case of discontinuing the Company. Our opinion is not modified in this respect.

For and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers “Jordan” L.L.C.

Amman, Jordan
31 July 2018



PricewaterhouseCoopers “Jordan”, Jabal Amman - 3rd Circle, 14 Hazza’ Al Majali St., P.O. Box 5175, Amman 11183 - Jordan
T: +962 (6) 500 1300, F: +962 (6) 461 0880, www.pwc.com

AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

	Notes	30 June 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	3,070,867	3,610,857
Current assets			
Inventories		-	2,923,125
Trade receivables		-	1,424,636
Other receivables		121,249	70,598
Due from related party		26,292	-
Cash on hand and at banks		3,190,606	1,134,331
		<u>3,338,147</u>	<u>5,552,690</u>
Assets associated with discontinued operation	13	1,727,003	-
Total current assets		<u>5,065,150</u>	<u>5,552,690</u>
Total Assets		<u>8,136,017</u>	<u>9,163,547</u>
Equity and Liabilities			
Equity			
Paid-in capital	6	3,500,000	3,500,000
Statutory reserve	7	996,712	996,712
Retained earnings		1,783,117	2,319,278
Re-evaluation of end of service provision		-	(140,584)
Total Equity		<u>6,279,829</u>	<u>6,675,406</u>
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
End of services indemnity		-	470,700
Current liabilities			
End of service provision		325,122	-
Bank overdrafts	8	227,000	138,701
Trade payables		-	355,451
Other liabilities		998,090	690,287
Due to related parties	10	165,005	701,802
Income tax provision	9	76,800	131,200
		<u>1,792,017</u>	<u>2,017,441</u>
Liabilities directly associated with discontinued operation	13	64,171	-
Total Current Liabilities		<u>1,856,188</u>	<u>2,017,441</u>
Total Liabilities		<u>1,856,188</u>	<u>2,488,141</u>
Total Equity And Liabilities		<u>8,136,017</u>	<u>9,163,547</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 15 are an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements

AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

	Notes	For the six months ended		For the three months ended	
		30 June 2018	30 June 2017	30 June 2018	30 June 2017
		JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Interest income		4,523	-	4,523	-
Interest expense		(20,747)	(24,744)	(2,806)	(5,703)
Loss from continued operation for the period before income tax		(16,224)	(24,744)	1,717	(5,703)
Income tax for the period		-	-	-	-
Income from discontinued operation – net of tax	13	420,647	275,230	322,869	111,195
Profit for the period		404,423	250,486	324,586	105,492
Other comprehensive income items		140,584	-	140,584	-
Total income for the period		545,007	250,486	465,170	105,492
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Basic and diluted earnings per share for the period					
Earnings per share	12	0.156	0.07	0.13	0.03
Earnings per share from continued operation	12	-	-	-	-
Earnings per share from discontinued operation	12	0.156	0.07	0.13	0.03

The attached notes from 1 to 15 are an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements

AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

	Paid-in capital JD	Statutory reserve JD	Retained earnings JD	Re-evaluation end of service provision JD	Total JD
(Unaudited)					
2018					
Balance as at 1 January 2018	3,500,000	996,712	2,319,278	(140,584)	6,675,406
Dividends distribution (Note 5)	-	-	(800,000)	-	(800,000)
Transfer of re-evaluated End of service provision	-	-	(140,584)	140,584	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	404,423	-	404,423
Balance at 30 June 2018	<u>3,500,000</u>	<u>996,712</u>	<u>1,783,117</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,279,829</u>
(Unaudited)					
2017					
Balance as at 1 January 2017	3,500,000	996,712	2,219,699	-	6,716,411
Dividend distribution (Note 5)	-	-	(800,000)	-	(800,000)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	250,486	-	250,486
Balance at 30 June 2017	<u>3,500,000</u>	<u>996,712</u>	<u>1,670,185</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,166,897</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 15 are an integral part of these interim condensed financial statement

AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

	30 June 2018	30 June 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Operating Activities		
Profit before tax from continued operations	(16,224)	(24,744)
Profit before tax from discontinued operation (Note 13)	480,647	317,230
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization	119,496	173,956
Finance Costs	20,747	37,578
Finance income	(4,523)	-
Gain on sale of property plant and equipment	(667,225)	(1,415)
Provision for slow-moving inventory	-	8,000
Released from provision for slow-moving inventory	(163,541)	(23,841)
End of service provision	-	29,850
Working capital changes		
Inventories	2,523,660	(56,939)
Trade receivables and other debit balances	209,988	(452,642)
Trade payables and other credit balance	16,523	(443,439)
Due from related party	(26,292)	-
Due to related parties	(536,797)	155,982
Net cash flow from (used in) operating activities before paid end of service and income tax	1,956,459	(280,424)
End of service indemnity paid	(145,578)	(48,727)
Income tax paid	(114,400)	(68,937)
Net cash flow from (used in) from operating activities	1,696,481	(398,088)
Investing activities		
Purchases of property, equipment and intangible assets	(275)	(58,997)
Additions on projects in progress	-	(460)
Proceeds of property, plant and equipment	1,087,994	42,000
Net cash from (used in) investing activities	1,087,719	(17,457)
Financing activities		
Bank overdraft	88,299	105,722
Finance costs paid	(20,747)	(37,578)
Interest income	4,523	-
Dividend distribution	(800,000)	(64,278)
Net cash (used in) from financing activities	(727,925)	3,866
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	2,056,275	(411,679)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	1,134,331	791,555
Cash and cash equivalents at period end	3,190,606	379,876
NON CASH TRANSACTION		
Dividend distribution 2016		
(Shareholders deposits) (Note 5,8)	-	735,722
	-	735,722

The attached notes from 1 to 15 are an integral part of these interim condensed financial statement

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION

Al Ekbal Printing and Packaging P.S.C. was established as a Public Shareholding Company on 27 January 1994 with a capital of JD 8,000,000 distributed into 8,000,000 shares at 1 JD per share. It was registered at the Ministry of Industry and Trade under the number (264) in accordance with the Jordanian companies Law.

The General Assembly of the Company decided in its extra ordinary meeting held on 22 April 2006 to approve the recommended decrease in capital of the Company by JD 3,000,000 to become JD 5,000,000 distributed into 5,000,000 shares at 1 JD par value per share. The General Assembly of the Company decided in its extra ordinary meeting held on 11 April 2016 to approve the recommended decrease in capital of the Company by JD 1,500,000 due to the excess of needed, to become JD 3,500,000 distributed into 3,500,000 shares at 1 JD per value per share.

The Company's main objectives are to practice printing and packaging and other related activities.

The General Assembly of the Company decided in its extra-ordinary meeting held on 17 April 2018 to add new objectives to the company and amend Article 4 of the Memorandum of Association to become in line with the new objectives. In addition, they resolved to transfer from the current operational activity of the Company related to printing and packaging to other new investment activities according to the proposed objectives, approval of the sale of the Company's assets, including the land, building and machinery. The Board of Directors shall be authorized to take all actions to achieve and execute the sale, and authorize the Board to stop the current activity of the Company and take what deems necessary to achieve and execute the sale of assets in order to switch to other investment activities.

Following these resolutions, the Board of Directors resolved in its meeting held on 3 May 2018 to stop receiving new sales orders. During May 2018, the Company sold its machinery to execute their resolutions and recognised a profit of JD 625,268.

The Company shares are quoted in Amman stock exchange.

The Main location of the company is in Na'our, P.O Box 401 Na'our 11710 – Jordanian Hashemite Kingdom.

The financial statements of the Company were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors 30 July 2018.

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below.

2.1 Basis of preparation

The accompanying interim condensed financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2018 has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim financial reporting'.

The financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

These interim condensed financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017. Furthermore, the results of operations for the six months ended 30 June 2018 do not necessarily reflect the expected results for the year ending 31 December 2018.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the Company's last audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. Except for the application of new standards and amendments to existing standards as described below, Are significant to the Company's interim condensed financial statements.

(a) New standards and interpretations issued and adopted by the Company in the fiscal year beginning on 1 January 2018:

- IFRS 9 - Financial instruments.
- IFRS 15 - Revenue from contracts with customers.
- Annual improvements 2014-2016 cycle.
- IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration.

The impact of the adoption of these new accounting standards and policies is described in Note 14 below. The other standards had no impact on the Company's accounting policies and did not require retroactive adjustments.

(b) New standards and interpretations issued but not adopted by the Company in the fiscal year beginning on 1 January 2018:

The following new standards, new interpretations and amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued but are not effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2017 and have not been early adopted:

Title of standard	IFRS 16 Leases
Nature of change	IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016. It will result in almost all leases being recognized on the balance sheet, as the distinction between operating and finance leases is removed. Under the new standard, an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals are recognized. The only exceptions are short-term and low-value leases. The accounting for lessors will not significantly change.
Impact	The Standard will primarily affect the accounting of the Company's operating leases. As at the reporting date, the Company has no leases as at 31 December 2017. Therefore, the standard is not expected to have any financial impact on the Company.
Mandatory application date	Mandatory for financial years commencing on or after 1 January 2019. At this stage, the Company does not intend to adopt the standard before its effective date. The company intends to apply the simplified transition approach and will not restate comparative amounts for the year prior to first adoption.

(3) FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

3.1 Financial risk factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign currency risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance.

a. Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Company's main transactions are either in Jordanian Dinars, US Dollars or Euros. The exchange rate is fixed when translating JO Dot USD or vice versa, which does not put the entity at a foreign-currency-translation-risk. This risk is caused by transactions translated to (from) Euro.

The table below shows the effect over income caused by the reasonable potential change in the exchange rate of JOD to Euro. With all other variables remaining constant, the exchange rate of Euro against JOD fluctuates during the year. This is reflected as follows:

	Increase in the conversion from Euro to JOD %	Effect on profit for the period JD
As at 30 June 2018		
Euro	+10	(89,124)
As at 31 December 2017		
Euro	+10	(116,136)

The effect of the decrease in Euro exchange rate is equal in amount and opposite in the sign to the effect of the increase.

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company's interest rate risk arises from loans and bank facilities. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash held at variable rates. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk.

The following is an analysis of interest rate exposure taking into consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions, and alternative financing. Based on this analysis the impact on profit and loss of a defined interest rate shift (increase/decrease) is calculated. The scenarios are run only for liabilities that represent the major interest-bearing positions.

	Increase in interest rates %	Effect on loss for the period JD
As at 30 June 2018		
JD	1+	(2,270)
As at 30 June 2017		
JD	1+	(6,104)

The effect of decreases in interest rates is expected to be equal and opposite to the effect of the increases shown above.

b. Credit risk

Credit risk also arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions. For banks and financial institutions, the Company deals mainly with high rated institutions that have good reputation. The utilization of credit limits is regularly monitored. No credit limits were exceeded during the reporting period. Concentration risk is comprised of two major receivables which represent 40% of the total receivables.

c. Liquidity risk

The company's finance monitors rolling forecasts of the Company's liquidity requirements to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs while maintaining sufficient limits on its undrawn committed borrowing facilities.

The table below summarizes the maturities of the Company's undiscounted financial liabilities at 30 June 2018, based on contractual payment dates and current market interest rates:

	Less than 1 year JD	Over 1 year JD
As at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)		
Bank overdraft	227,000	-
Due to related party	165,005	-
End of service provision	325,122	-
Other liabilities	998,090	-
Liabilities directly associated with discontinued operations	64,171	-
As at 31 December 2017 (Audited)		
Bank overdraft	138,701	-
Due to related party	701,802	-
End of service provision	-	531,891
Other liabilities	690,287	-
Trade payables	355,451	-

3.2 Capital risk management

The company's objectives when managing capital are safeguarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Company monitors capital by monitoring the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (including loans, bank overdraft, trade payables, other credit balances and amounts due from related parties) less cash on hand and at banks, as shown in the consolidated statement of financial position. Total capital is calculated as equity plus net debt, as shown in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Gearing ratios were as follows:

	31 December 2017
	JD (Audited)
Total borrowings	1,886,241
Cash on hand and at banks	(1,134,331)
Net debt	751,910
Total equity	6,675,406
Total capital	7,427,316
Gearing ratio	10%

The gearing ratio was not calculated for the period ended 30 June 2018 due to the excess of Cash and cash equivalent over the total borrowings as of 30 June 2018.

3.3 Fair value estimation

Financial assets include: cash, accounts receivable and some other current assets. Financial liabilities include: due to banks, accounts payable and some other current liabilities and borrowings.

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities instruments are not materially different from their carrying values.

(4) CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are addressed below.

a. Income tax

The Company is subject to income tax. Significant judgement is required in determining the provision for income tax. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the income tax in the period in which such determination is made.

b. Provision for impairment of trade receivables

The Company establishes a provision for impairment of trade receivables. The recoverable amount of the trade receivables is compared to the carrying amount of the receivables to determine the amount of impairment. This calculation requires the use of estimates.

c. Provision for slow-moving inventory

The Company establishes a provision for slow-moving and obsolete items. The recoverable amount of the items is compared to the carrying amount to determine the needed provision. This calculation requires the use of estimates.

d. Provision for employee end of services

The company calculates the end of service provision according to the end of service benefits policy and based on the years of service and salaries of employees as at the end of each financial year and based on the actuarial study over the employee's end of service provision.

AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2018

(5) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Land JD	Building JD	Plant and Printing equipment JD	Furniture and decoration JD	Vehicles JD	Elevators and Computer Machines JD	Total JD
2018							
Cost							
At 1 January 2018	444,419	3,698,176	6,230,490	172,434	284,619	1,045,067	11,875,205
Additions	-	275	-	-	-	-	275
Disposal (Note 1,13)	-	-	(6,069,671)	-	(262,863)	(125,140)	(6,457,674)
At 30 June 2018	<u>444,419</u>	<u>3,698,451</u>	<u>160,819</u>	<u>172,434</u>	<u>21,756</u>	<u>919,927</u>	<u>5,417,806</u>
Accumulated depreciation							
At 1 January 2018	-	1,175,773	5,749,402	151,796	272,577	914,800	8,274,348
Depreciation charge	-	41,255	55,775	1,441	1,553	19,472	119,496
Disposal	-	-	(5,671,584)	-	(252,669)	(112,652)	(6,036,905)
At 30 June 2018	<u>-</u>	<u>1,217,028</u>	<u>133,593</u>	<u>153,237</u>	<u>21,461</u>	<u>821,620</u>	<u>2,346,939</u>
Net book value							
At 30 June 2018	<u>444,419</u>	<u>2,481,423</u>	<u>27,226</u>	<u>19,197</u>	<u>295</u>	<u>98,307</u>	<u>3,070,867</u>

AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2018

	Land JD	Building JD	Plant and Printing equipment JD	Furniture and decoration JD	Vehicles JD	Elevators and Computer Machines JD	Total JD
2017							
Cost							
At 1 January 2017	444,419	3,694,616	6,213,001	165,265	334,648	995,122	11,847,071
Additions	-	3,560	17,489	7,169	1,843	49,945	80,006
Disposal	-	-	-	-	(51,872)	-	(51,872)
At 31 December 2017	<u>444,419</u>	<u>3,698,176</u>	<u>6,230,490</u>	<u>172,434</u>	<u>284,619</u>	<u>1,045,067</u>	<u>11,875,205</u>
Accumulated depreciation							
At 1 January 2017	-	1,091,915	5,556,414	148,317	276,394	869,668	7,942,708
Depreciation charge	-	83,858	192,988	3,479	7,468	45,132	332,925
Disposal	-	-	-	-	(11,285)	-	(11,285)
At 31 December 2017	<u>-</u>	<u>1,175,773</u>	<u>5,749,402</u>	<u>151,796</u>	<u>272,577</u>	<u>914,800</u>	<u>8,264,348</u>
Net book value							
At 31 December 2017	<u>444,419</u>	<u>2,522,403</u>	<u>481,088</u>	<u>20,638</u>	<u>12,042</u>	<u>130,267</u>	<u>3,610,857</u>

**AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2018**

(6) PAID-IN CAPITAL

The total authorized and paid in capital amounted to JD 3,500,000 divided into 3,500,000 shares with a par value of JD 1 per share as at 31 December 2017.

The General Assembly of the Company decided in its extra ordinary meeting held on 13 March 2018 to approve the distribution of 800,000 JOD dividends.

(7) STATUTORY RESERVE

According to the Jordanian Companies Law and the Company's bylaws, the Company should deduct 10% of its annual net profit for the account of the statutory reserve, and continue in deducting the same percentage each year provided that the total deducted amounts for the reserve should not exceed 25% of the relevant the Company's capital. For the purposes of this law, the net profit represents the profits before deducting the income tax provision. This reserve is not available for distribution.

The entity did not transfer any amounts to the statutory reserve during the six months ended 30 June 2018, as those are interim condensed financial statements.

(8) BANK OVERDRAFT

The Company obtained a short term facilities from local banks with a limit of JD 2,018,850 with annual interest rate between 4.25% and 8.5%.

The fair value of current borrowings equals their carrying amount, as the impact of discounting is not significant.

(9) INCOME TAX

Income tax provision is calculated for the six-month- period ended 30 June 2018 in accordance with the tax law number 34 for 2014 and its subsequent amendments.

The entity obtained its final tax clearance from the tax department in 2015. This resulted after they have submitted the income tax return form to the tax department for the financial years ended 31 December 2016 and 2017. The sales and income tax department has not reviewed the company's records for the years 2016 and 2017.

AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2018

(10) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions includes the principal shareholder (Mayr Melnhof), the members of the Board of Directors, the senior executive management of the Company and companies controlled directly or indirectly by those entities.

The following transactions were carried out with related parties in accordance with conditions approved by the Board of Directors which appear on the interim condensed statement of comprehensive income:

	30 June 2018 JD (Unaudited)	30 June 2017 JD (Unaudited)
Purchases of ready to re-sale goods	144,177	929,052
Purchases of inventory	89,786	276,080
Sales of property and equipment	1,354,158	-
Sales of inventories	924,174	-
Board of directors transportation and bonus expenses	157,346	212,696
End of service indemnity	37,097	95,417

Period-end balances arising from previous transactions:

	30 June 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Due from related parties		
Mayr Melnhof (Jordan) L.L.C.	26,292	-
	26,292	-

	30 June 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Due to related parties		
Principal shareholder account – (Mayr Melnhof)	135,377	643,807
Board of Directors' members	29,628	57,995
	165,005	701,802

AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2018

(11) SEGMENT INFORMATION

The segment information for this company includes the following operational segments:

	For the six months ended 30 June 2018			For the six months ended 30 June 2017		
	(Unaudited)			(Unaudited)		
	(Discontinued operation)	Printed materials	Total	(Discontinued operation)	Printed materials	Total
	Printing and packaging JD	JD	JD	Printing and packaging JD	JD	JD
Sales	2,828,663	811,858	3,640,521	3,792,753	997,002	4,789,755
Cost of Sales	(2,678,470)	(701,516)	(3,379,986)	(3,156,054)	(867,625)	(4,023,679)
Segment gross profit	150,193	110,342	260,535	636,699	129,377	766,076
Unsegmented revenues			664,873			34,690
Unsegmented expenses			(460,985)			(508,280)
Profit before income tax			464,423			292,486
Income tax expenses			(60,000)			(42,000)
Profit for the period			404,423			250,486
Capital expenditures			275			59,457
Depreciation and Amortization			119,496			173,956

AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2018

(12) EARNINGS PER SHARE

The details of earnings per share are as follow:

	30 June 2018 JD (Unaudited)	30 June 2017 JD (Unaudited)
Net income attributable to shareholders	545,007	250,486
	Share	Share
Weighted average number of shares	3,500,000	3,500,000
	JD	JD
Basic and diluted earnings per share	0.156	0.07
Basic and diluted earnings per share from continued operation	-	-
Basic and diluted earnings per share from discontinued operation	0.156	0.07

The basic earnings per share for the period attributable to shareholders of the Company is equal to the diluted earnings per share, as the Company has not issued any financial instruments that had an impact on the basic earnings per share.

(13) DISCONTINUED OPERATION

Disposal of the Printing and Packaging line of operation

The General Assembly of the Company decided in its extra-ordinary meeting held on 17 April 2018 to transfer from the current operational activity of the Company related to printing and packaging to other investment activities according to the proposed objectives, in addition to the approval of the sale of the company's assets, including the land, building and machinery.

Later the Board of Directors of the Company decided in its meeting held on 3 May 2018 the following as related to the discontinued operation:

(a) In related to the ceased printing and packaging operation

- 1- Complete and deliver all current and pending sales orders by no later than 30 May 2018.
- 2- Stop receiving any new sales orders after 15 May 2018.

AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2018

(b) In related to the sale of the Company's assets related to the printing and packaging operation

- 1- To form an Assets Sale Committee to prepare the tender documents for the assets planned to be sold and publish the tender in the local newspapers.

During June 2018, the company received the bids on the tenders for the machines and the inventory, and completed the sale process of these machines and realized a gain on sale as of 30 June 2018 amounted to JD 625,268.

As for the land and buildings, the board of directors did not initiate the sales transaction and did not locate an active buyer to sell those assets up to the date of approving and signing these interim condensed financial statements. Accordingly, these assets were not classified as (assets held for sale) in the statement of financial position as they do not meet the criteria as per the requirements of IFRS 5 as of 30 June 2018 and they are classified in the interim condensed statement of financial position under property, plant and equipment.

The financial performance of the printing and packaging line of operation is presented below:

	Notes	For the six months ended		For the three months ended	
		30 June 2018	30 June 2017	30 June 2018	30 June 2017
		JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Sales		3,640,521	4,789,755	1,369,111	2,172,138
Cost of Sales		(3,379,986)	(4,023,679)	(1,391,578)	(1,830,903)
Selling and distribution expenses		(54,341)	(85,540)	(24,831)	(44,739)
Administrative expenses		(390,420)	(397,996)	(221,042)	(197,221)
Other income		80,859	50,983	45,581	33,818
Gain on sale of assets		625,268	-	625,268	
Loss from foreign currency exchange		(41,254)	(16,293)	(39,640)	(3,898)
Profit for the period from discontinued operation before income tax		480,647	317,230	362,869	129,195
Income tax expense	9	(60,000)	(42,000)	(40,000)	(18,000)
Profit for the period from discontinued operation		420,647	275,230	322,869	111,195

AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2018

The assets and liabilities associated with discontinued operation as of 30 June 2018 were as follows:

	30 June 2018 JD (Unaudited)
Inventories	563,006
Trade receivables	1,163,997
Total assets	1,727,003
Trade payables	64,171
Total liabilities	64,171
Net assets	1,662,832

Cash flows from discontinued operation

The table below shows the movements on the interim condensed cash flow statement in respect of the discontinued operation:

	30 June 2018 JD (Unaudited)
Adjustments	
Released from provision for slow-moving inventory	163,541
Working capital changes:	
Inventories	2,360,119
Accounts receivable	260,639
Accounts payable	(291,280)

(14) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

The Company has contingent liabilities in respect of bank guarantees amounting to 1,900 at 30 June 2018 (2017: JD 1,900).

(15) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES – IMPLEMENTATION EFFECT

This note explains the impact of the Company's adoption of IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" and IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers".

a) IFRS 9 "Financial instruments"

IFRS 9 establishes requirements for the recognition and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and certain contracts for the purchase or sale of non-financial items. This standard replaces IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement".

Details of the significant new accounting policies and the nature of changes in previous accounting policies are set out below.

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

IFRS 9 largely preserves the current requirements of IAS 39 with a view to classifying and measuring financial liabilities. It excludes the categories previously stated in IAS 39 relating to held-to-maturity financial assets and loans and advances and available-for-sale.

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have a material impact on the Company's accounting policies relating to financial liabilities.

The impact of the IFRS on the classification and measurement of financial assets is as follows:

In accordance with IFRS 9, upon initial recognition, financial assets are classified as financial assets at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income - investments in debt instruments, or at fair value through other comprehensive income - investments in equity instruments Or at fair value through profit or loss. The classification of financial assets in accordance with IFRS 9 is usually based on the business model by which the financial asset is managed and the characteristics of its contractual cash flows.

The classification depends on the business model of the Company's management of financial assets and contractual terms of cash flows. The Company's financial assets are measured at amortized cost and are the closest to the Company's business model.

The Company has not classified any financial asset at fair value through profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost

The financial asset shall be held at amortized cost if the following conditions are met:

- 1- The financial asset is retained within the business model whose objective is to hold the financial asset in order to collect contractual cash flows,
- 2- The contractual terms of the financial asset result in specific dates of cash flows that are amounts of the original amount and interest on the principal outstanding.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost include:

- Trade and other receivables
- Cash on hand and at banks.

After initial measurement, financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less impairment in value (if any). Amortized value is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition, fees and costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. The amortization of the effective interest rate is included in the financing income in the statement of profit or loss. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses the probability that there is evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets has been impaired. Impairment is recognized when one or more events have occurred since the initial recognition of the asset affects the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably measured.

IFRS 9 requires the company to adopt its expected credit loss model for impairment of financial assets, not necessarily a credit event for recognition of credit losses. Instead, the entity uses the expected credit loss model, usually by calculating expected credit losses and changes as of the date of each statement financial position.

The company has one type of financial assets that is subject to IFRS 9's new expected credit loss model:

- Trade and other receivables

While cash and cash equivalents are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial.

The new standard outlines a 'three-stage' model ('general model') for impairment based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition:

- Stage 1

Includes financial instruments that have not had a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition or that have low credit risk at the reporting date. For these assets, 12-month expected credit losses ('ECL') are recognised and interest revenue is calculated on the gross carrying amount of the asset (that is, without deduction for credit allowance). 12-month ECL are the expected credit losses that result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. It is not the expected cash shortfalls over the 12-month period but the entire credit loss on an asset weighted by the probability that the loss will occur in the next 12 months.

- Stage 2

Includes financial instruments that have had a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition (unless they have low credit risk at the reporting date) but that do not have objective evidence of impairment. For these assets, lifetime ECL are recognised, but interest revenue is still calculated on the gross carrying amount of the asset. Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the expected life of the financial instrument. Expected credit losses are the weighted average credit losses with the probability of default ('PD') as the weight.

- Stage 3

Includes financial assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date. For these assets, lifetime ECL are recognised and interest revenue is calculated on the net carrying amount (that is, net of credit allowance).

The standard requires management, when determining whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly, to consider reasonable and supportable information available, in order to compare the risk of a default occurring at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring at initial recognition of the financial instrument.

The company applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses, which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables assets.

For the measurement of expected credit losses, trade receivables are grouped on the basis of the characteristics of the combined credit risk and the overdue dates.

1 January 2018	Big companies	Total
Expected loss rate	0.03%	
Gross carrying amount	1,163,997	1,163,997
Loss allowance from implementing IFRS 9	(3,492)	(3,492)

b) IFRS 15 "Revenue from contracts with customers"

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive concept framework for determining the amount and timing of revenue recognition. This Standard supersedes IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations.

The Company recognizes revenues when the customer obtains control of the goods in the time on the goods and recognizes their receipt, in line with the requirements of the International Standard for the Report. Accordingly, there is no material impact from the application of IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" On the income of the company.

AL EKBAL PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2018

Details of the significant new accounting policies and the nature of changes in previous accounting policies relating to the sale of the Company's goods are as follows:

The nature and timing of meeting performance obligations and significant payment terms	Nature of change in accounting policy
The customer obtains control over the products when the goods are delivered and accepted by him on site. Invoices and receipts are recognized at that time. Credit invoices are normally due within 30 - 120 days. Invoices are issued and recognized as revenue net of applicable deductions related to the sold items.	In accordance with IAS 18, revenue from contracts with customers is also recognized when the goods are delivered to them and the customer acknowledges acceptance of them in its location and the possibility of making a reasonable estimate of the discount and sales returns. Discount values and sales returns are recognized in the income statement together with the corresponding liability under "other payables."

The Company has adopted IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method and the effect of the application of this standard at the date of initial application (1 January 2018). Accordingly, the information provided for the previous year, as previously reported, has not been adjusted in accordance with IAS 18 and related interpretations.